investment opportunities arise, as well as for additional working capital of the Group.

The Board considers that the Placing represents an opportunity for the Group to

strengthen its capital base and working capital position such that when appropriate

businesses or merger and acquisition opportunities arise, the Group can capture them

swiftly, while broadening the Company’s shareholder base. Accordingly, the Board

considers that the terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity capital raising activities in the twelve

months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

— 8 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, the existing

shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure

of the Company immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing

Shares are placed in full) is set out as below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
completion of

the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Foga Group Ltd. (Note 1) 26,755,218 21.02% 26,755,218 18.28%
Foga Holdings Ltd. (Note 2) 13,472,997 10.59% 13,472,997 9.21%
TA FG Acquisitions 13,138,353 10.32% 13,138,353 8.98%
Placees 0 0% 19,042,000 13.01%
Other Shareholders 73,915,481 58.07% 73,915,481 50.52%

Total 127,282,049 100% 146,324,049 100%

Notes

(1) Foga Group Ltd. is wholly owned by Managecorp Limited as the trustee of a discretionary trust

set up by Mr. WANG Dongfeng, the executive Director and chairman of the Board (“Mr. Wang”)

as settlor and protector, and Managecorp Limited as trustee on 15 March 2013 (the “Wang

Trust”). The beneficiary objects of the Wang Trust include Mr. Wang and certain of his family

members. Mr. Wang and Managecorp Limited are taken to be interested in the 26,755,218 Shares

held by Foga Group Ltd. pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

(2) Foga Holdings Ltd. is wholly-owned by Managecorp Limited as the trustee of a discretionary